an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear.

Group / Company

Change in

assumptions

Impact on

LIC
RM’000

 Impact on
profit

after tax
RM’000

Impact on

equity
RM’000

31 December 2023

IELR in the last accident year +10%
Insurance contract liabilities  81,110  (61,644)  (61,644)
Reinsurance contract assets  (24,944)  18,957  18,957
Net insurance contract liabilities  56,166  (42,687)  (42,687)

IELR in the last accident year -10%
Insurance contract liabilities  (81,105)  61,640  61,640
Reinsurance contract assets  24,946   (18,959)  (18,959)
Net insurance contract liabilities  (56,159)  42,681  42,681

   Registration No.

198601000381 (149520-U)

123

TOKIO MARINE INSURANS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

31 INSURANCE RISK (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Group / Company

Change in
assumptions

Impact on

LIC
RM’000

 Impact on
profit

after tax
RM’000

Impact on

equity
RM’000

31 December 2023

First incurred development factor +10%
Insurance contract liabilities  21,516  (16,352)  (16,352)
Reinsurance contract assets  (532)  404  404
Net insurance contract liabilities  20,984  (15,948)  (15,948)

First incurred development factor -10%
Insurance contract liabilities  (21,516)  16,352  16,352
Reinsurance contract assets  532  (404)  (404)
Net insurance contract liabilities  (20,984)  15,948  15,948

Claim handling expenses +1%
Insurance contract liabilities  13,219  (10,046)  (10,046)
Reinsurance contract assets  -  -  -
Net insurance contract liabilities  13,219  (10,046)  (10,046)

Claim handling expenses -1%
Insurance contract liabilities  (13,219)  10,046  10,046
Reinsurance contract assets  -  -  -
Net insurance contract liabilities  (13,219)  10,046  10,046

Risk adjustment (before
diversification)

+5%

Insurance contract liabilities  51,319  (39,002)  (39,002)
Reinsurance contract assets  (18,221)  13,848  13,848
Net insurance contract liabilities  33,098  (25,154)  (25,154)

Risk adjustment (before
diversification)

-5%

Insurance contract liabilities  (51,319)  39,002  39,002
Reinsurance contract assets  18,221  (13,848)  (13,848)
Net insurance contract liabilities  (33,098)  25,154  25,154

Interest rates +1%
Insurance contract liabilities  (14,115)  1,335  10,727
Reinsurance contract assets  5,150  (974)  (3,914)
Net insurance contract liabilities  (8,965)  362  6,813

Interest rates -1%
Insurance contract liabilities  14,534  (1,375)  (11,046)
Reinsurance contract assets  (5,298)  1,003  4,027
Net insurance contract liabilities  9,235  (372)  (7,019)

   Registration No.

198601000381 (149520-U)

124

TOKIO MARINE INSURANS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

31 INSURANCE RISK (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Group / Company

Change in

assumptions

Impact on

LIC
RM’000

 Impact on
profit

after tax
RM’000

Impact on

equity
RM’000

31 December 2022

IELR in the last accident year +10%
Insurance contract liabilities   77,504  (58,903)  (58,903)
Reinsurance contract assets   (31,875)  24,225  24,225
Net insurance contract liabilities   45,629  (34,678)  (34,678)

IELR in the last accident year -10%
Insurance contract liabilities   (77,500)  58,900  58,900
Reinsurance contract assets   31,875  (24,225)  (24,225)
Net insurance contract liabilities   (45,625)  34,675  34,675

First incurred development factor +10%
Insurance contract liabilities   16,707  (12,698)  (12,698)
Reinsurance contract assets   (407)  310  310
Net insurance contract liabilities   16,300  (12,388)  (12,388)

First incurred development factor -10%
Insurance contract liabilities   (16,707)  12,698  12,698
Reinsurance contract assets   407  (310)  (310)
Net insurance contract liabilities   (16,300)  12,388  12,388

Claim handling expenses +1%
Insurance contract liabilities   11,065  (8,409)  (8,409)
Reinsurance contract assets   -  -  -
Net insurance contract liabilities   11,065  (8,409)  (8,409)

Claim handling expenses -1%
Insurance contract liabilities   (11,065)  8,409  8,409
Reinsurance contract assets   -  -  -
Net insurance contract liabilities   (11,065)  8,409  8,409

Risk adjustment (before diversification) +5%
Insurance contract liabilities   42,166  (32,046)  (32,046)
Reinsurance contract assets   (13,340)  10,139  10,139
Net insurance contract liabilities   28,826  (21,907)  (21,907)

Risk adjustment (before diversification) -5%
Insurance contract liabilities   (42,166)  32,046  32,046
Reinsurance contract assets   13,340  (10,139)  (10,139)
Net insurance contract liabilities   (28,826)  21,907  21,907

   Registration No.

198601000381 (149520-U)

125

TOKIO MARINE INSURANS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

31 INSURANCE RISK (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Group / Company

Change in

assumptions

Impact on

LIC
RM’000

 Impact on
profit

after tax
RM’000

Impact on

equity
RM’000

31 December 2022

Interest rates +1%
Insurance contract liabilities   (11,364)  382  8,637
Reinsurance contract assets   3,932  (107)  (2,988)
Net insurance contract liabilities   (7,432)  274  5,649

Interest rates -1%
Insurance contract liabilities   11,697  (393)  (8,889)
Reinsurance contract assets   (4,045)  110  3,074
Net insurance contract liabilities   7,652  (283)  (5,815)

Claims development table

The following tables show the estimate of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified
and incurred but not reported (“IBNR”) for each successive accident year at each date of the
statement of financial position, together with cumulative payments to-date.

In setting provisions for claims, the Group and the Company consider the probability and magnitude
of future experience being more adverse than assumed and exercises a degree of caution in setting
reserves when there is considerable uncertainty. In general, the uncertainty associated with the

[…]

formulated investment policies and strategies and meetings were held during the financial year to
monitor the performance of the fund managers.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rate.

Floating rate instruments expose the Group and the Company to cash flow interest risk, whereas
fixed rate instruments expose the Group and the Company to fair value interest.

Changes in the market interest rates will affect the Group’s and the Company’s investment earnings
as the Group and the Company place part of their excess funds in interest bearing instruments and
bank deposits. The Group and the Company therefore have set strict investment guidelines in place
that provide for careful selection of issuers and financial institutions to ensure that the risks are well
spread and the investments generate favourable as well as safe returns for the shareholders.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on
the deposits and fixed income securities of the Group and the Company:

Group

 Impact on profit

 before tax
Impact on profit
after tax/ equity*

  RM’000 RM’000

31 December 2023
Change in interest rates

+ 50 basis points  12,040 9,150

- 50 basis points  (12,040) (9,150)

31 December 2022
Change in interest rates

+ 50 basis points  10,823 8,225

- 50 basis points  (10,823) (8,225)

   Registration No.

198601000381 (149520-U)

150

TOKIO MARINE INSURANS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

32 FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on
the deposits and fixed income securities of the Group and the Company: (continued)

Company

 Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on profit
after tax/ equity*

  RM’000  RM’000

31 December 2023

Change in interest rates

+ 50 basis points  2,691  2,045

- 50 basis points  (2,691)  (2,045)

31 December 2022

Change in interest rates

+ 50 basis points  2,840  2,158

- 50 basis points  (2,840)  (2,158)

*   Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable

Foreign currency risk

The Group and the Company are exposed to foreign currency risks on transactions that are
denominated other than in Ringgit Malaysia. These exposures are monitored on an ongoing basis,
and the Group’s and the Company’s exposure is minimal.

The Group and the Company do not hedge their foreign currency risk.

   Registration No.

198601000381 (149520-U)

151

TOKIO MARINE INSURANS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)